“We also encourage responsible road usage by 
pedestrians particularly at night, to ensure that they 
are visible, avoid jaywalking and cross roads only at 
designated points,” said MEC Morweng. 

In the Third quarter, from September 2025, registered 
vehicles in the country had increased to thirteen 
million, six hundred forty-six thousand and twenty-
nine ( 13 646 029 ) vehicles. Of these, six hundred and 
eighty-four thousand ( 684 000 ) were registered in the 
North West. Given that the Province is both 
thoroughfare for SADC and other Provinces, traffic is 
expected to heighten as holidaymakers will be coming 
to or passing through the Province. 

“This will add more pressure on the traffic officers and